

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

KAREN MCPETERS, individually, and on)
Behalf of those individuals, persons and)
entities who are similarly situated,)
Plaintiff,)

V.)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:10cv1103

THE HONORABLE FREDERICK E.)
EDWARDS, BARBARA GLADDEN)
ADAMICK, DISTRICT CLERK;)
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS, and)
REED ELSEVIER, INC., d/b/a)
LexisNexis,)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANT REED ELSEVIER, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Defendant LexisNexis,¹ a division of Reed Elsevier Inc., (“LexisNexis”) respectfully submits this Motion to Dismiss and Brief in Support.

¹ Improperly pled as Reed Elsevier, Inc., d/b/a LexisNexis by Plaintiff.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....	1
II. ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT; STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction	2
B. Failure to State a Claim.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT	4
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction	5
1. Plaintiff fails to state a §1983 claim against LexisNexis to support subject matter jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C § 1331 and/or § 1343.....	5
a. Equal Protection.....	6
b. Due Process.....	7
c. Access-To-Courts	8
d. § 1983 Conspiracy	9
B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish an Affirmative Link Between LexisNexis and Any Constitutional Violation.....	10
C. LexisNexis Is Immune From Suit.....	11
1. Absolute Immunity	11
D. Plaintiff’s Restitution Claims are Barred by the Voluntary Payment Doctrine.....	13
E. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Violation of the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	14
F. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Fraud with Particularity under Rule 9(b)	15
G. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under RICO	16
1. Plaintiff’s Allegation of “Racketeering Activity”.....	17
a. Mail and Wire Fraud	18
b. Violation of the Hobbs Act	19
2. Plaintiff’s Allegation of “Enterprise”	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Singh</i> , 480 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Akins v. Deptford Twp.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1098 (D.N.J. 1993)	12
<i>American Cas. & Life Ins. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 394 S.W.2d 685 (Tex. Civ. App. 1965)	13
<i>Argentieri v. Clerk of Court for Judge Kmiotek</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 162 (W.D. N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>Arsenaux v. Roberts</i> , 726 F.2d 1022 (5 th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Auvao v. City of Taylorsville</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 903 (D. Utah 2007)	11
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 3
<i>BMG Direct Mktg., Inc. v. Peake</i> , 178 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Board of Educ. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 342 (W.D. Okla. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 532 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1976)	5, 11
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	8
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schultz</i> , 779 F. Supp. 392 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	19
<i>Campbell v. City of San Antonio</i> , 43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Clay v. Yates</i> , 809 F. Supp. 417 (E.D. Va. 1992)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Copus v. City of Edgerton</i> , 959 F. Supp. 1047 (W.D. Wis. 1997)	10
<i>County of Galveston v. Gorham</i> , 49 Tex. 279 (1878).....	13
<i>Davenport v. Rodriguez</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	5
<i>Davis v. McAteer</i> , 431 F.2d 81 (8th Cir. 1970)	12
<i>DeFerro v. Coco</i> , 719 F. Supp. 379 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	12
<i>Eden v. Voss</i> , 105 F. App'x. 234 (10th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Eichelberger v. Eichelberger</i> , 582 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. 1979).....	14
<i>Elliot v. Foufas</i> , 867 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1989)	18, 19, 20
<i>Energy Inv. P'ship No. 1 v. Sproule Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12367 (N.D. Tex. July 8, 2002)	2, 5
<i>Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass'n</i> , 987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	11
<i>Ginsburg v. Stern</i> , 125 F. Supp. 596 (W.D. Pa. 1954).....	12
<i>Gipson v. Rosenberg</i> , 797 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Glucksman v. Birns</i> , 398 F. Supp. 1343 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	12
<i>Green v. Mortham</i> , 155 F. 3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Iorio</i> , 922 F. Supp. 588 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Mastercard Int’l Inc. Internet Gambling Litigation v. Mastercard International, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002)	18, 19
<i>In re White Lung Ass’n</i> , No. 21, 1994, 1994 Del. LEXIS 95 (Del. Mar. 16, 1994)	1
<i>Inkel v. Connecticut Dep’t of Children & Families</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 513 (D. Conn. 2006).....	12
<i>Jarvis v. Roberts</i> , 489 F. Supp. 924 (W.D. Tex. 1980).....	4, 11
<i>Johnson v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	8
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	9
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 460 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1972)	7
<i>Key West Harbour Dev. Corp. v. City of Key West</i> , 987 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l</i> , 901 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	9
<i>Lively v. Missouri K & T. Ry. Co.</i> , 102 Tex. 545 (1909).....	6
<i>Living Music Records, Inc. v. Moss Music Group, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 974 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	18
<i>Lockhart v. Hoenstine</i> , 411 F.2d 455 (3d Cir. 1969).....	5, 11
<i>Mays v. Sudderth</i> , 97 F.3d 107 (5th Cir. 1996)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mellinger v. City of Houston</i> , 68 Tex. 37, 3 S.W. 249 (1887).....	7
<i>Morales v. Daley</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	15
<i>Mullinax v. McElhenney</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1449 (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	12
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	6
<i>Novak v. Cobb County-Kennestone Hosp. Auth.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1559 (N.D. Ga. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973).....	7, 9
<i>Pan American Maritime, Inc. v. Esco Marine</i> , No. C.A. B-04-188, 2005 WL 1155149 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2005)	17
<i>Patel v. City of Everman</i> , 179 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. 2004).....	7
<i>Peeler v. Hughes & Luce</i> , 909 S.W.2d 494 (Tex. 1995).....	8
<i>Perez v. Jim Hogg Co.</i> , Civil Action No. L-05-00019, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51406 (S.D. Tex. July 26, 2006)	7
<i>Pokrandt v. Shields</i> , 773 F. Supp. 758 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	12
<i>Poling v. K. Hovnanian Enters.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 502 (D.N.J. 2005)	19
<i>Pritt v. Johnson</i> , 264 F. Supp. 167 (M.D. Pa. 1967)	12
<i>Racine Charter One, Inc. v. Racine Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 424 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2005)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rivera v. Allin</i> , 144 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 1998)	9, 17
<i>Rivera v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	17, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. Weprin</i> , 116 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6
<i>Russell v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 440 F. Supp. 607 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	10
<i>Sales v. Murray</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1511 (W.D. Va. 1994)	10
<i>Slotnick v. Staviskey</i> , 560 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>St. Germain v. Howard</i> , 556 F.3d 261 (5th Cir., cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2835 (2009))	16, 17
<i>Stonewall Union v. City of Columbus</i> , 931 F.2d 1130 (6th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Sullivan v. Leor Energy, LLC</i> , 600 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Texas v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Theis v. Smith</i> , 676 F. Supp. 874 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	10
<i>Thompson v. Aland</i> , 639 F. Supp. 724 (N.D. Tex. 1986)	9
<i>Trevino v. Moore</i> , C.A. No. C-09-155, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22433 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2010).....	9
<i>Tribune Co. v. Purcigliotti</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), aff'd, 66 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States ex rel Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 809 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	7
<i>University of Tex. Med. Sch. v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995).....	7
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	6
<i>Valdez v. City & County of Denver</i> , 878 F.2d 1285 (10th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Vernon v. Rollins-Threats</i> , Civil Action No. 3:04-CV-1482, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41789 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2005)	12
<i>Whelan v. Winchester Prod. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003)	17, 21
<i>Williams v. Wood</i> , 612 F.2d 982 (5th Cir. 1980)	12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 1951.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	5, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) (2006).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1962	16
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	15, 16, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	13
